Deoision No. 78S .

* * »*

In the Matter of the Avplication of )
WESTERN STATES GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY)
for an order authorizing the issue of ) Avplication No. B877.
1ts b-year 6% por cent notes of the per)

value of $300,000.00 )

Chickexring & Gregory, by Allen Chickering, for applicant.

DEVIIR, Commissioner.-
OPINTITON.

WESTERN STATES GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY asks permission
to issue and sell at not less than 92 per coent of their face valune
and acorued interest $300,000.00 of 6-1/2 per cent notes due August
1, 192%; issue and pledge §439,000.00 face value of its 6 per cent
bonds due June 1, 1943; to secure the payment of the $300,000.00 of
notes and otﬁer noteg issue pursuant to the authority granted in De-
cision No. 5528, dated July 1, 1918 in Application No. 3868. Appli-
cant furtner asks that it be permitted to use the.proooeds obtaino¢
from the sale of iis ﬁotés to roimburse ifs treasury becsuse of moneys
exponded to pay for the constructiom of additions and betterments to
May 31, 1920, referred to in exhibits sttached to the petition herein.

Applicant feports that from November 30, 1916 to May
31, 1920, it has expended for additions and betterments the sum of
$2.039,904.87, of which it nas paid §1,781,767.80 through the sale

of stock, dbonds and notes and the temporary investment of‘reéervelfor'

accrued deprociation, leaving & balance of §308,137.07, sgainst which

no stock, bonds oxr notes have been Lgsued by it.

-l-




By Decision No. 6117, dated February 13, 1919, as anen-
ded, in Avplication No. 4312, the Railroad COmmiaaion authorised appli-
cant to Lssue and sell at not less tham 82-1/2 per cent.of their fase
value plus sccrued interest, on or before December 31! 1920, $450,000.
of bounds. Appiicant reports that 4t has issued and aol& $262,000.
of the bonds, leaving $198,000. uniasued. Applicant asks the Cone
wmissiord to modify the oxder in Decision No. 6117 so as to permit it
to use the $198,000. of unissuned bonds as oollateral. A supplemental
order in Application No. 4312 will take care of this matter. mhe 
$198,000. of bonds are included in the $439,000. of bonds referred to
in the first paragraph of this opinion.

By Decision No. 7276, dated March 17, 1920, the Railg
road Commiassion, amoﬁg other things, aunthorized applicant to use the
proceeds from the sale of the $198,400.00 of stock to pay the cost of
constructing additions and betterments. Nome of this stock has been
sold to date.  Both the order im Decision No. 7276 and Decision No.
6117 have been modified, and aas modified pormif ayplicant to use the
proceads from the sale of stock or bonds only for such purposes as the
Reilroad Commission may hereafter authorize.

The testimony sShows, that, although spplicant asks per-
migscion to use the proceeds from the sale of the $300,000.00 of notes
to.reimburae its treasury, it will use such proooéﬁs after the reinburse=
ment of its treasury to licuidate indebtedness reported in fts Exhibit
No. "1™ and in its Exhibit No. "2". :

By Decision No. 5528, dated July 1, 1918, in application
No. 3868, tie Railrosd Commission suthorized aspplicant to execute an
agreenment to secure the payment of $1,500,000.00 face value oflﬁ-yoar

6-1/2 per cent collateral trust notes due August 1, 1923. Imrsught‘tO-

the suthority heretofore granted, spplicant has issued §690,000.00 of

these notes and has secured the payment of such notes by the deposit of

$959,000.00 of its 5 per cent bonds. Applicant now asks permisaion

to issue additional notes in the amouwnt of $300,000.00 to seoure thoﬂmwﬂw
-2 5




payment of such notes and those heretofore issued by the deposit of
$439,000.00 of additiodal bonds.  If the notes herein suthorized are
issued and sold gna the bonds deposited, applicant will havo.onxatan-
aing $990,000.00 of its 6~1/2 per cent notes due August 1, 1928, -the
paynoxnt of which will be secured by $1,398,000.00 of its 6 per ocent
bonds. | |

T herewith submit the following form of Order.

O R D % R.

WESTERR STA;ES GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY baving applied.to
the Reilroad Commission for permission to issue $300, 000.00 of nd:os
and igssue and pledge $439,000.00 of 1ts b per cent bonds, & public
hearing having been held and the Railroad Commission being of the opin-
fon that the money, property or labor to be prooured or paid fox by
such issue is reasonably required for the purpose Ox Puxposes specified

' 4p this order, snd that the expenditures for such purpose or purposos'

are not in whole or in part'reasonably chargeadble to operating expenses

or to income; ‘
YT I ZEREBY ORDERED, that WESIERN STATES GAS AND EIEGTRIC
COPANY be, and it is hereby, authorized to lssue $300,000.00 face
value of its 6-1/2 per cent collateral trust notes, due Angust 1, 1923,
and to issue and deposit as collateral to securs the payment of said
notes and those xotes heretofore fssued pursuant to the suthority gran-
ted in‘Decision.no. 5528, dated July 1, 19;8/ §$439,000.00 face valuo‘ot
its § per cent bonds due June 1y 1941. | '
The authority hereln g:&nxed ds subject to the folch1ng -

conditions:
1 .-~ The motes herein authorized to be issued shall be sold by
applicant, foxr cash, at not less Than 92 pex cent of thelir faoce

valua plus accrued interest and the proceeds used to relmburse
. . ‘ _




applicant”’s treasury and finance construstion
expenditureas incurred priof.to May 31, 1920, as
repoited in exhihits attached to the petition
heréin, provided that all of saild proceeds be
uged to yay indebtedness reported 1n’Exhibi§‘nO.
- "1™ and Exhibit No. "2T, atfached to the petition

herein.

2.--0f the bonds herein asuthorized to be issuwed and pledged
as collateral security for the payment of notes,
$198,000.00 may be issued and 8014 pursuant to the
authority granted by the Commission in Decision
No. 6117, dated Pebruary 13, 1919, as amendeds
‘s romainder of the bonds herein authorizod‘to be
issued and pledged as collateral shall upon the
paymnent of the notes be returned to applicant’s
treasury, and thereafter issmed only upon further

order of this Comrission.

B.-=The suthority herein granted will not become effective
until applicant has pald the fee prescribed by
the Public Utilities Act.

4.-=0n or before the 26th day of each month, applicant shall
£ile with the Rallrosd Commission such statementa
"as are required by the Railroad Commission’s General

Order No. 24, which oxder, in 80 far as apﬁlioable.

is made a part of this order.




S.~~ The authority herein granted shall aprly only to swoh
notes and bonds a8 may be issued, s0ld and

pledged on or before December 31, 1920,

The foregoing Opinion and Order are hereby approved
and ordered filed as the Opinion and Order of the Reilroad Comisuon
of the State of Californiza. '

Dated at San Francisco, GCalifornis, this
day of July, 1920.

Y 2

D aarvt VU aidasa
Oommiseioners.




